### GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Agricultural Marketing Department – Price Stabilisation Fund (PSF) – Reconstitution of Managing Committee for Price Stabilisation Fund – Orders – Issued

# AGRICULTURE AND COOPERATION (AM.II) DEPARTMENT

# <u>G.O.RT.No. 805</u>

Date:17.11.2015 Read the following:-

- 1. Operational Guidelines for Price Stabilisation Fund, Ministry of Agriculture, Department of Agriculture & Cooperation, Govt. of India.
- 2. Proposal from M.D., A.P.Markfed, Dt:22.07.2015.
- 3. G.O.Rt.No.623, A&C(AM.II) Dept., dt:26.08.2015.
- 4. From Under Secretary(M-II), Dept. of A,C& Farmers Welfare, Lr.No.11014/2/2015-M.II, dt:21.09.2015.

@ @ @

### ORDER:-

In the reference 3<sup>rd</sup> read above, as per operational guidelines of Govt. of India under Price Stabilisation Fund, Government have issued orders to constitute a Managing Committee for state Price Stabilisation Fund.

2. In the reference 4<sup>th</sup> read above, the Under Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, Dept. of Agriculture &Cooperation, has informed that, the Price Stabilisation Fund Management Committee (PSFMC) has decided that, the Andhra Pradesh State Price Stabilisation managing committee needs to be headed by Secretary (Agriculture) instead of M.D., Civil Supplies Corporation.

3. Accordingly, Government after careful examination of the matter, hereby reconstitute the Price Stabilisation Fund Managing Committee with the following members:-

<ol> <li>The Special Chief Secretary to Govt. (Agriculture)</li> </ol>	 Chairman.
2. The Commissioner & Ex officio Secy. to	
Govt., Consumer Affiars, Food & Civil	
Supplies Dept., A.P., Hyd.	 Member.
3. The Secretary to Govt. (Cooperation	
& Agricultural Marketing)	 Member.
4. The Secretary, Finance Department (or)	
Nominee	 Member.
5.The Commissioner & Director of	
Agricultural Marketing, A.P., Hyd.	 Member.
6. The Commissioner of Horticulture, A.P., Hyd.	 Member.
7. The Managing Director, A.P.Markfed., Hyd.	 Member.

4. The Committee shall manage state Price Stabilisation fund and receive proposals from State Agencies/ Central Agencies for carrying out procurement of notified Agri- Horticultural Commodities for Stabilization of Market Prices.

5. The Managing Director, A.P.Markfed, Hyderabad shall take further action accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

### T.VIJAY KUMAR, SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT & SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT(COOP.&MKTG) (FAC)

То

The Managing Director, A.P.Markfed, Hyderabad. The Secretary to Govt. Finance Dept. The Commissioner & Ex-officio Secretary to Government, Consumer Affairs, Food & Civil Supplies Department, A.P., Hyd. The Commissioner & Director of Agricultural Marketing, A.P., Hyderabad. The Commissioner of Horticulture, A.P, Hyderabad The P.S. to Spl.C.S. to Govt.,(AM&C) SC/SF.

# //FORWARDED :: BY OREDER//

SECTION OFFICER